

19CS-939/19

MD. TAHIR VS. RAM MILLAN & ANR.

27.01.2025

Present : Sh. Akash, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant  
no.1 along with defendant no.1.  
Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.

1. An application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC for summoning of witnesses has been filed by defendant no.1.
2. Submissions heard. Application perused.
3. The witnesses mentioned in the application are the same which have been mentioned in the list of witnesses filed by defendant no.1.
4. In view of submissions made, application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC is allowed. Let the witnesses mentioned in the application be summoned on filing of PF within 7 days for NDOH. Let the summons to witnesses at Faridabad address be also sent through speed post.
5. List for DE **for 17.02.2025.**

(Rahul Bhatia)  
DJ-01 (South East) Saket Court  
New Delhi/27.01.2025 (vg)